

No. 18-1048

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,
CORP., FKA CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MIAMI
INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD M. MULLINS
BENJAMIN S. PAULSEN
REED SMITH LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Drive,
Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
(786) 747-0200

CARLOS F. CONCEPCIÓN
Counsel of Record
GIOVANNI ANGLES
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
201 South Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 3200
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-5171
cconcepcion@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

291437



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Lower Decision’s Restrictive View of Article II Ignores the Text and Purpose of the Convention, and is Belied by International Legal Authorities.....	4
II. Fellow Convention Member Courts Recognize That Non-Signatories May Enforce Arbitration Agreements	9
III. International Arbitration in the United States Will Suffer if Non-Signatories Cannot Enforce International Arbitration Agreements Consistent with Other Contracting States	14
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Decreases Efficiency in Drafting and Enforcing Arbitration Agreements.	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. Parties Relying on Arbitration Agreements Drafted Prior to the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision are Subject to Greater Uncertainty	16
b. Future Arbitration Agreements Would Be More Complex and Costly, by Requiring the Participation and Pre-Approval of Every Conceivable Party	19
c. Non-Signatories Would Be Deprived of Meaningful Relief if a Contracting Party’s Assets are In the United States	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>2019 Hu 01 Min Zhong No. 5542,</i> 2019 Hu 01 Min Zhong No. 5542	12-13
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.,</i> 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Group, Inc., v. Long,</i> 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,</i> 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	16
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle,</i> 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>CE Int’l Res. Holding v. Yeap Soon Sit,</i> 2013 BCSC 1804.....	10
<i>Chloro Controls (I) P. Ltd. v. Severn Trent Water Purification Inc. and Ors,</i> Civil Appeal No. 7134 of 2012 with Civil Appeal Nos. 7135-7136 of 2012 (28 September 2012)	7, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford Prof. Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>David L. Threlkeld & Co., Inc. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd.</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>DD, S.A.E. & EE, CO v. BB, S.A. & CC, S.A.</i> , Supreme Court of Justice of Portugal, Case No. 28/14.3TBOHP.C1.S1 (15 January 2019)	9
<i>Dickson Valora Group (Holdings) Co Ltd v. Fan Ji Qian</i> , [2019] HKCFI 482, High Court of Hong Kong, Court of First Instance, Miscellaneous Proceedings No. 1954 of 2018, 20 February 2019	11
<i>Dima Distribución Integral, S.A., y Gelesa Gestión Logística, S.L. v. Logintegral 2000, S.A.U.</i> , Superior Court of Justice of Madrid (68/2014, 16 December 2014)	9-10
<i>Florasynth, Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Former Soviet Republic v. A Co. (Israel) & B Co. (Israel)</i> , Svea Court of Appeals (16 May 2002)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>GMR Energy Ltd. v.</i> <i>Doosan Power Sys. India Private Ltd., et al.,</i> Bombay High Court (14 Nov. 2017)	11
<i>Grand Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.,</i> 748 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschiennen</i> <i>& Anlagen GMBH,</i> 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Jiangxi Provincial Metal and Minerals Import</i> <i>and Exp. Corp. v. Sulanser Company Ltd.,</i> High Court MP 887, 6 April 1995, 2 HKC 373 (1995)	10
Judgment of 10 November 2006, Case No. LJN:AY4033 (Dutch Hoge Road)	11
Judgment of 17 April, 2019, No. 4A_646/2018 (Swiss Supreme Court)	13
Judgment of 28 November 1989, 1990 Rev. arb. 675 (Paris Cour d’appel).....	10
<i>Medellin v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Solar Chrysler-Plymouth,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pan Liberty Navigation Co. Ltd. v. World Link (H.K.) Resources Ltd., 2005 BCCA 206 (8 April 2005)</i>	11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1970)</i>	18
<i>Simin Ltd. v. Int'l Trade Exch. Ltd., Ctrl. Magis. Ct. of Israel, 31228-06-13 (Nov. 5, 2014)</i>	11
<i>Soci�t� Alcatel Bus. Sys. ABS et al. v. Amkor Technology et al., Cass 1e civ., Mar. 27, 2007, JCP (2007)</i>	13
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int'l, Inc., 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)</i>	3, 16, 20, 21
<i>Stellar Shipping Co LLC v. Hudson Shipping Lines, Hamblen J: [2010] EWHC 2985 (Comm): 18 November 2010) (U.K.)</i>	12
<i>Thomson-SCF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n, 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)</i>	17
<i>X. Ltd. v. Y and Z Spa., Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. (4A_128/2008, Judgment of August 19, 2008, First Civil Law Division)</i>	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yehoyachin Yosef Hadad v. Gabriel Dadon and Abante Holdings Limited</i> , Supreme Court of Israel, 1030/15 (Aug. 18, 2015) . . .	10
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Myburgh & J. Paniagua, <i>Does International Commercial Arbitration Promote Foreign Direct Investment?</i> , 59 J. OF LAW AND ECON. 597 (2016)	15
Born, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2d ed. 2014).	7, 10, 11, 13
EDNA SUSSMAN, INT'L ARB. IN THE U.S. 212 (Kluwer 2017)	14
Gary B. Born & Peter R. Rutledge, INT'L CIVIL LITIG. IN U.S. COURTS 1080 (5th Ed. 2011).	23
Int'l Chamb. of Comm., <i>ICC Dispute Resolution 2018 Statistics</i>	14
James M. Hosking, <i>Non-Signatories & Int'l Arbitration in the U.S.: the Quest for Consent</i> , 20 ARB. INT'L 289 (2004)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lalive, <i>Enforcing Awards, in ICC, 60 Years of ICC Arbitration</i> 317 (1984)	22
Michael Kerr, <i>Concord and Conflict in Int'l Arb.</i> , 13 <i>ARB. INT'L</i> 121 (1997).	22
Queen Mary, University of London, 2008 <i>Int'l Arb. Survey: Corporate Attitudes and Practices</i> 3 (2008)	22
Recommendation Regarding the Interpretation of Article II, Paragraph 2, and Article VII, Paragraph 1, of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Done in New York, 10 June 1958.	8
Schwartz, <i>Multiparty Disputes & Consolidated Arbitrations: An Oxymoron or the Solution to a Continuing Dilemma?</i> 22 <i>CASE W. RES. J. INT'L L.</i> 341 (1990)	20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>Trade & American Jobs, THE IMPACT OF TRADE ON U.S. AND STATE-LEVEL EMPLOYMENT</i> . (2019)	14
van den Berg, <i>The N.Y. Convention: Its Intended Effects, Its Interpretation, Salient Problem Areas</i> , in M. Blessing (ed.), <i>The N.Y. Convention of 1958</i> 25 (<i>ASA Spec. Series No. 9</i> 1996)	22
Williston on Contracts § 57:19	19
